
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public  meeting of  

Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Healey, Orrell and Watson 

 
Date: Monday, 13 May 2013 

 
Time: 9.00 am 

 
Venue: Giles Meeting Room (FO22) West Offices, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Task Group may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 10 May 2013. 
 

3. Interim Report of the Domestic Waste 
Recycling Task Group   

(Pages 3 - 
60) 

 Members are asked to consider the Interim Report of the 
Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review. 
 



 

 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
O
[...]
on the outcome of an 
ongoing planning application.  

 
3. In view of the planned service review of commercial waste, the 

Committee agreed that it would not be appropriate to carry out a scrutiny 
review on that topic at that time. However, they agreed there were 
aspects of domestic recycling that merited review e.g. the disparity 
between rates of recycling within different parts of the community and 
comparisons with other local authorities. 

 
4. At a meeting in July 2012, the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee considered an associated scrutiny topic submitted by Cllr 
Healey on Domestic Waste Recycling. 

5. In coming to a decision to review the topic, the Community Safety 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee set up a Task Group to carry out the 
review on their behalf and agreed the following remit: 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Remit - To identify future improvements in CYC’s working methods in 
order to increase domestic waste recycling 

 
Key Objectives: 

 
i. To consider best practice from exemplar Local Authorities including 

incentive schemes 
ii. To consider the views of CYC waste operatives 
iii. To gather evidence on the effectiveness of the initiatives scheduled 

for this financial year.   
  
6. Work on the first two objective of the review was carried out in early 2013 

and the Task Group provided an interim report to the Community Safety 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee detailing that work, in March 2013. 
Officers are now required to assist Members in addressing objective iii by 
providing a clear and definitive response to when the required control 
rounds will be introduced, in order to conclude the work on this review. 

 
 Information Gathered & Analysis 
 
7. Objective i - To consider best practice from exemplar Local 

Authorities including incentive schemes 
The Task Group carried out an analysis of the 20 top performing Local 
Authorities (LAs) in terms of recycling rates recorded in 2010/11 – see 
table in Annex A.  Of the 20 L
[...]
ication 
preference was taken into consideration.  The level of achievement 
possible would be based on the population volumes of each of those 
profile groups. 

 
 
23. Objective iii. - To gather evidence on the effectiveness of the 

initiatives scheduled for this financial year.   
The Task Group received information on the promotional initiatives 
planned for 2012/13.  They recognised that as resources for the 
promotional work were limited the Council needed to target them where it 
thought they would be most effective and obtain the best results.  Initial 
research carried out generally indicated that the best target areas would 
be communal properties, terraced properties and areas with a high 
density of student population.  The Task Group agreed to focus their 
work in support of their third objective on the council’s ‘Recycle More’ 
initiative, which was one of the themes in the Zero Waste York Challenge 
work plans for 2012/2013 and 2013/2014.   

 
24. ‘Recycle More’ included promotion of kerbside recycling to boost 

participation, capture rates and quality of material collected, which the 
task group agreed would support the aim of their scrutiny review.  The 
Scrutiny Task Group therefore sought the agreement of the appropriate 
Cabinet Member for a number of rounds to be used as control rounds 
during the implementation of the ‘Recycle More’ initiative in 2012/13.  
The Task Group planned to use the data gathered to carry out a 
comparison of the results from the control rounds with that of the 
remaining rounds of a similar type. 

   

Page 8



25. The Task Group learnt that some review and promotional work had been 
carried out during the 2012/2013 financial year, and was ongoing, but 
progress had been restricted by reduced availability of staffing resources 
for various reasons.   

26. In addition, the work programme for 2013/2014 was being developed 
which would enable resources to be targeted where they would be most 
effective and obtain t
[...]
ors.  

•      Use of vehicle on-board weighing equipment to record weights. 
•      Dedicated collections of waste and recycling can be made from 

specific sites / areas using one vehicle.  After collecting material 
from the site the vehicle goes to the weighbridge and the tonnage 
for that specific site / area is recorded. 

•      Use of scales to weigh waste and recyclables.  
•      Arranging waste audits to provide a snapshot of the waste and 

recycling stream. 

Page 11



 
34. The choice of method used for each area reviewed will be determined by 

a variety of factors - including property type, location, number of 
households, size of area, availability of vehicles and equipment, budget 
resources. 

 
35. For each area that is reviewed an evaluation report will be produced.  

Each report will include a summary of the key elements of work 
undertaken and findings (using a template based on the key elements 
identified above). 

 
 Concluding the Work on the Review 
 
36.  Due to the planned timing of the promotional initiatives for 2012/13 and 

the hold up in introducing the control rounds to support the work on this 
review, it has not been possible to date to complete the comparison work 
in support of objective iii of the review.   

 
37. The Task Group therefore presented their findings to date to the March 

2013 meeting of the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
who agreed to reform the Task Group to conclude the work on the 
review, at the appropriate time in the new municipal year once the 
comparison data was made available. 

 
38. Clear advice from officers on when the required work will be carried out  

in order to help bring this review to completion, is now being sought. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 552054  
e: melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 
 

Report Approved ü Date 2 May 2013 

Wards Affected:
[...]
erim Report of the Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group
	Annex A
	Annexes B C & D v2
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex F1
	Annex F2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DOMESTIC WASTE RECYCLING TASK 
GROUP 

DATE 13 MAY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY, ORRELL AND 
WATSON 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

3. INTERIM REPORT OF THE DOMESTIC WASTE RECYCLING 
TASK GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the Interim Report of the Domestic 
Waste Recycling Task Group.  It was noted that the work that 
had been carried out in respect of objectives 1 and 2 of the 
review had been reported to the Community Safety Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and that the focus was now on 
objective 3 – to gather evidence on the effectiveness of the 
initiatives scheduled for this financial year.  
 
Officers were asked about the work that was planned to take 
place.  They drew attention to the work programme timetable 
2013/2014 that had been circulated and explained the 
measures that would be in place to evaluate the impact of the 
strategies. 
 
Discussion took place around the following issues: 
 



 

 

(i) Control Groups 
 

Officers confirmed that control groups, comprising of 
properties of a similar profile, would be in place.  Members 
suggested that it would be advisable if the control groups 
were not adjacent to the properties in which the strategies 
were being implemented to ensure that they were not 
influenced by other factors in the locality. 
 

(ii) Use of Socio-Demographic Profiling Data 
 

It was noted that Southampton Council had used socio-
demographic profiling data to establish the commitment to 
recycling.  Officers stated that they had given 
consideration as to whether similar information could be 
used in this way in York but it had been ascertained that 
the cost would be around £5k.  It was, however, intended 
to use some of the data that was available to support the 
work that was taking place. 
 

(iii) Support for Residents 
 

Members asked about the arrangements that were in 
place to support the elderly and disabled in recycling.  
Officers explained that estate workers or local 
representatives, including members of the public, may be 
able to assist in such cases. 
 

(iv) Incentive Schemes 
 

Discussion took place regarding the possible use of 
incentive schemes.  It was noted that some Local 
Authorities had used strategies such as prize draws, a 
smartcard scheme, shopping vouchers and thank you 
letters as a way of encouraging recycling. 
 

(v) Kerbside Separation 
 

Officers explained the benefits of kerbside separation, 
including being better able to benefit from market 
conditions.  It was noted that any change to this 
arrangement would necessitate long-term planning as it 
would have implications in terms of vehicle purchasing. 
 



 

 

(vi) Food Waste 
 

It was noted that a Business Plan was to be prepared on 
Food Waste.  This could provide an opportunity for 
scrutiny to have input in shaping the plan. 
 

(vii) Next Steps 
 

Consideration was given to the next steps in progressing 
the review.  The following arrangements were agreed: 

 
• The timetable to be updated to include details of the 
control groups and to be circulated to Members by 
the end of May 2013. 

• If possible, the information to be backdated to 
include data on the position prior to the strategies 
being implemented. 

• For each of the strategies listed on the timetable, a 
line graph be drawn up (one line to indicate 
collection rates in the properties targeted and one 
line to indicate collection rates in the control group). 

• The spreadsheet to be circulated to Members of the 
Task Group on a monthly basis. 

• The Task Group would next meet in 
September/October 2013 to consider the data that 
had been collected. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 9.00 am and finished at 9.50 am]. 


